withstanding any limitations contained in its charter or in any law of the state prescribing or fixing any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of such city.

Sec. 3. Tax levy to retire bonds.—The full faith and credit of any such city shall at all times be pledged for the payment of any bonds issued under this act and for the payment of the current interest thereon, and the governing body of such city shall each year include in the tax levy a sufficient amount for the payment of such interest as it accrues, and for the accumulation of a sinking fund for the redemption of such bonds at their maturity. All bonds issued under the authority of this act shall be sealed with the seal of the city issuing the same`and signed by the mayor and attested by the city clerk, except that the signature to the coupons, attached to such bonds, if any, may be lithographed thereon.

Sec. 4. Governing body may issue bonds.—Such city of the fourth class may by resolution of its governing body, without submitting the proposition to the electors thereof, issue and sell such bonds and pledge the general obligation of said city or of any certain fund, or both, to the payment thereof, provided the same be sold for cash only in the manner prescribed by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1943.

Approved April 5, 1937.

## CHAPTER 143-H. F. No. 1023

An act to amend Laws of 1923, Chapter 238, Section 47, relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appeal to Supreme Court.—That Laws of 1923, Chapter 238, Section 47, be and the same is hereby amended to read, as follows:

"Sec. 47. In any case in which a judgment or order shall be rendered in said municipal court, and from which any party is entitled to appeal, such party may cause the same to be removed by appeal from said municipal court to the supreme court of the state of Minnesota, upon the same grounds and in like manner, and upon like proceedings and with like effect as now or hereafter may prevail in case of appeals from the said district court to the supreme court of the said state; and all laws of a general nature relating to appeals from the district court to the supreme court of the said state, shall; as far as possible, apply to and govern such appeals from the municipal court to the supreme court of said state, except as here in modi-. fied. Orders of the said municipal court of the character of nonappealable orders of the district court shall be non-appealable. The time for doing any act relative to the appeals from the said municipal court to the supreme court herein provided for shall be the same as now provided in case of appeals from the district court to the supreme court. Said municipal court may make such rules not inconsistent with this act and the laws of this state as will govern *that court* and facilitate the dispatch of business relating to appeals *therefrom*."

Approved April 6, 1937.

## CHAPTER 144---H. F. No. 1006

An act to amend Laws of 1929, Chapter 4, Sections 1, 2 and 3, relating to the Municipal Court for the City of Tower.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws of 1929, Chapter 4, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Municipal court in city of Tower.---A court of record to be known as "The Municipal Court of Tower," is hereby established in and for the City of Tower. At the annual city election to be held in said city on the first Tuesday in February, 1929, and every two years thereafter, there shall be elected one Judge, to hold office for said period of two years and until his successor is elected and qualified. The time of taking and relinquishing said office shall be the same as that of other city officers in said City of Tower. Said judge, within ten days following his election, shall file with the Secretary of State his official oath and a bond in the sum of \$1,000.00, to be in such form as the Attorney General shall prescribe and shall be approved by the Common Council of the said City of Tower. Said court shall be a court of record and its jurisdiction shall be co-exten-sive with, and limited to, the County of St. Louis. Except as otherwise provided by this Chapter, the Municipal Court and the Judge and Clerk thereof shall have, in matters within its jurisdiction, all the powers and duties of judges and clerks of Municipal Courts now existing in this state under the General Laws thereof within villages and cities other than of the first class. All Laws now applicable to such Municipal Courts and relating to the rules, practices, terms, venue and change of venue of such courts shall apply to and govern the said Municipal Court of Tower. At the regular meeting of said